

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

DAVID and DEBBIE WALKER, *et. al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

vs.

Oral Argument Not Requested

UTAH COUNTY, *et. al.*,

Defendants/Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION  
The Honorable Ted Stewart, District Judge  
District Court No. 2:02-CV-1427-TS

---

MARGARET PLANE (9550)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of Utah Foundation, Inc.  
355 North 300 West, Suite 1  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103  
Telephone: (801) 521-9862  
Fax: (801) 532-2850

RALPH CHAMNESS (6511)  
ERIKA BIRCH (10044)  
LAUREN SCHOLNICK (7776)  
Strindberg & Scholnick, LLC  
44 Exchange Place, 2nd Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: (801) 359-4169  
Fax: (801) 359-4313

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
I. <u>MCDANIEL AND MONSON VIOLATED THE WALKER FAMILY’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS</u> .....	9
A. The Walker Family was seized or detained. ....	11
B. None of the Limited Exceptions to Fourth Amendment Protections Apply. ....	12
II. <u>THE RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM UNREASONABLE SEIZURES WAS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED AT THE TIME OF THE SHOOTING</u> . ....	15
A. The Fourth Amendment requires probable cause, reasonable suspicion, or consent for a detention. ....	17
B. Cases cited by McDaniel and Monson are inapplicable. ..	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Gonzales v. City of Castle Rock</i> , 366 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	3, 8, 9
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>Courson v. McMillian</i> , 939 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969) .....	18
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) .....	14
<i>Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	10
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	19
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial District</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2451, ___ U.S. ___ (2002)15, 21, 22	
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	17
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001) .....	10
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984) .....	13
<i>Jenkins v. Wood</i> , 81 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Mick v. Brewer</i> , 76 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Northington v. Marin</i> , 102 F.3d 1564 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Oliver v. Woods</i> , 209 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	19

<i>Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall</i> , 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S.709 (1987) .....	17
<i>Randall v. Prince George's County</i> , 302 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Romero v. Fay</i> , 45 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Ruiz v. McDonnell</i> , 299 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	5, 9, 16
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs. Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	10
<i>Specht v. Jensen</i> , 832 F.2d 1516 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	6, 7, 10-15, 18
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Company v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 733 F.2d 1360 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 103 F.3d 90 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	16
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	20
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	13, 20
<i>United States v. Willis</i> 759 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. v. Action</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	6
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Constitutional Amendment IV .....	6, 8, 9

State Statutes:

Utah Code Ann. § 77-7-15 (2003) ..... 22

Rules:

Fed. Rules Civ. Proc. Rule 12(b) ..... 3
